

NO. A08-1501

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Lance J. Johnson,

Respondent,

v.

Cook County, a municipal corporation,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Paul D. Reuvers (#217700)
 Susan M. Tindal (#330875)
 IVERSON REUVERS
 9321 Ensign Avenue South
 Bloomington, MN 55438
 (952) 548-7200

Attorneys for Appellant

Daniel J. Greensweig (#0238454)
 805 Central Avenue
 P.O. Box 267
 St. Michael, MN 55376
 (763) 497-2330

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association of Townships

Scott Simmons (#244983)
 125 Charles Avenue
 St. Paul, MN 55103-2108

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Association of Minnesota Counties

Roy J. Christensen (#0302508)
 JOHNSON, KILLEN & SEILER, P.A.
 800 Wells Fargo Center
 230 West Superior Street
 Duluth, MN 55802
 (218) 722-6331

Attorneys for Respondent

Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
 145 University Avenue West
 St. Paul, MN 55103-2044
 (651) 281-1232

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
League of Minnesota Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
CLARIFICATION OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE AUTOMATIC-APPROVAL PENALTY IN MINN. STAT. § 15.99 IS NOT TRIGGERED WHEN A MUNICIPALITY TIMELY DENIES A WRITTEN REQUEST RELATED TO ZONING	3
II. JOHNSON’S CHALLENGE TO THE 2001 ZONING DECISION IS TIME- BARRED	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Minn. Stat. § 15.99	passim
Minn. Stat. § 541.05.....	9, 10
Minn. Stat. § 541.07.....	10
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(1).....	8
Minn. Stat. § 645.17(5).....	7, 8
<i>Brekke v. THM Biomedical, Inc.</i> , 683 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. 2004).....	7
<i>Demolition Landfill Services, LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , 609 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. App. 2000)	1, 5
<i>Estate of Riedel v. Life Care Retirement Communities, Inc.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 78 (Minn. App. 1993)	10
<i>Freeman v. O Petroleum Corp.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 617 (Minn. 1988)	10
<i>Hans Hagen Homes, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2007)	passim
<i>Hebert v. City of Fifty Lakes</i> , 744 N.W.2d 226 (Minn. 2008)	8
<i>Klapmeier v. Town of Center</i> , 346 N.W.2d 133 (Minn. 1984)	9
<i>Minn. Towers, Inc., v. City of Duluth</i> , 474 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6
